



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1045/2008

SALEEM

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP with
W/SI Himanshi Sharma, PS Jama
Masjid.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

25.07.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done though hybrid mode.
2. Learned APP for the State on instruction of Investigating Officer (IO) submits that the notice could not be served upon the Appellant as he is not found to be residing at the given address.
3. Let fresh court notice be issued to the Appellant and also to the surety to be served through the concerned SHO/IO.
4. In the meantime, latest Nominal Roll be called from the concerned Jail Superintendent.
5. List on 15th October, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

JULY 25, 2025

v