



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1045/2008

SALEEM

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for the
State with W/SI Himanshi, PS Jama
Masjid.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

15.10.2025

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Nominal Roll dated 07th October, 2025 has been received.
3. As per the Nominal Roll, the Appellant was released from jail on 05th June, 2009 after completion of sentence.
4. Let fresh Court Notice be issued to the Appellant to be served through the concerned SHO/IO.
5. Let intimation be also sent to the counsel for the Appellant, who was previously appearing in this case.
6. List on 24th November, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025

v/ik