



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1045/2008**

SALEEM

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Sanya Kumar, Amicus Curiae.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State
with Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Mr.
Arsalan Naik and Mr. Siddharth
Goyal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

17.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. As per the Nominal Roll of the appellant, the appellant was released from jail upon completion of his sentence.
3. As per the order dated 25th July, 2025, Court Notice issued to the appellant could not be served as he is not found residing at the given address.
4. Ms. Sanya Kumar, Advocate is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* on behalf of the appellant, to advance the arguments.
5. At request of the learned Counsel (*Amicus Curiae*) for the appellant, the *e-copy* of the Trial Court Record be supplied to her by the Registry, after proper pagination and bookmarking.
6. List on 21st January, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025/sds/tp