



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1045/2008

SALEEM

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Sanya Kumar, Amicus Curiae.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the
State with SI Bijender Singh, PS Jama
Masjid.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

02.04.2026

%

1. Hybrid Mode.
2. The Appellant is not traceable as has been reported by the SHO, PS Jama Masjid in report dated 21.07.2025 and so is the position with regard to the prosecutrix.
3. In such circumstances, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee is requested to depute a counsel to take care of interest of the prosecutrix.
4. List on 02.05.2026.
5. Parties are free to collect the soft copy of the bookmarked Trial Court Record from the Registry including the counsel to be appointed for the prosecutrix.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

APRIL 2, 2026/akc