



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011808992008

+ **CRL.A. 1045/2008**

SALEEM

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Sanya Kumar, Adv. (through
VC), Mr. Chiranjeev Singh, Adv.
alongwith Appellant-in-person.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the
State with SI Ajay Kumar, PS Jama
Masjid.
Mr. Samarth Krishan Luthra, Adv.
DHCLSC for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

%

20.08.2026

1. Hybrid mode.
2. It is again reiterated that neither the Appellant nor the prosecutrix is traceable. It is further pointed out that as per the Nominal Roll dated 17.08.2026, the Appellant has undergone the complete sentence, including the sentence awarded in default of payment of fine.
3. In view of these facts and circumstances, the appeal becomes infructuous and accordingly stands disposed of.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

AUGUST 20, 2026/ps